
L Listim1 A..m m m A _ q f L n a an m m m 2.n u_v u u n .u v otg t m_ m_ m a m a a m m m m m m m m m m
'

| g N FORM 374A -' U.s
] LEAR REGULATORY CoMMtssioN [] PAGE OF PJ.GES, ,

g L/ License Nurs%__/
' 3

y 20-20874-01
p MATERIALS LICENSE Docket or Reference Numter
p SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET

_ 030-21286
s 0FFICtl RECORD COPY'
N Amendment No. 07

'

W H
E Visidyne, Inc. E

10 Corporate Place
||y South Bedford Street g

g Burlington, Massachusetts 01803 5168 g
N

.E
N

E

|!
In accordance with your letter dated October 7,1996 and NRC Form-314," Disposition of N

Radioactive Materials", dated October 18,1996, License Number 20-20874-01 is hereby
y t:rminated,

y
B V ,. E
W E

'-

..

B E_

M / ',, E
R V, >
s E
W E

'

W E
N E
3

f
5 E
B E
5 E
W E
B 1
M E
B E
N E
'5 E
B E
B E
N E
N E
B E
B E
3 E
3 E
B E
W- E
B E3

h
For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission |

| Hj Original Signed By'- 'E
| m NOV - 1 1996 Kathleen oorce 'I ||

~ 8
t M Date By

..
E

| M Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 8 L F h" E
5 Region | N-

k|mmmmonmmmmmmm
| pbk kOo!k obOb b86 King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 |

Emmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
Pnmed on recycleJ paper

_



(
' '

-.

NOV - | 1996

Ronald J. Rieder
Radiation Safety Officer
Visidyne, Inc.
10 Corporate Place
South Bedford Street
Burlington, Massachusetts 01803-5168

Dear Dr. Rieder:

Please find enclosed Amendment No. 07 terminating License No. 20-20874-01 as
requested by your letter dated October 7,1996 and application dated October 18,
1996.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated. ]

Sincerely,

I
!

Original Signed By'-
Kathleen Dolce

Kathleen Dolce
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 20-20874-01
Docket No. 030-21286
Control No. 123785

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 07

; DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\L2020874.01
j lo receive a copy of this document, Indicate in the box: 'C' = Copy w/o attach /enci 'E" = Copy w/ attach /enci *N* = No copy
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Radiation Survey
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A final survey of the storage closet and generdi area was performed on 10/18/96

using a 1M-238A/POK-277 Radiometer (calibrated 7/11/96). All readings were .
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E VISIDYNE

10 CORPORATE PLACE a SOUTH BEDFORD STREET 5 BURUNGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01803 5 (617) 273 2820

7 October,1996

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1
475 AllendaleRoad
King of Prussia. PA 19406
Attn: Mr. Duncas White

Dear Mr. White:

Visidyne Inc. has proceeded with the termination of our materials license (Lic. No. 20 20874-01/ Docket No.
Q30-21286) and I am writing to inform you that no longer is any radioactive material stored at Visidyne. All

radioactive material has been transferred to MIT (Lic. No. 20-01537-2/ Docket No. 030-00763) and was
physically delivered and accepted on 23 September 1996. I have included a copy of arrangement between
Visidyne and MIT.

Please inform me if any other paper work is necessary to complete the termination of our license.

Sincerely Yours,

,

Ronald J. Rieder |

Radiation Safety Officer l
'

RJR/ad
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July 16,1996
i
:

! Mitchell Galenek, Radiation Protection Officer
Radiation Protection Laboratory
Room 20C-207
M.LT.
77 Musachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 021394307

Dear Mitch:

Visidyne is terminating our material license (Lic. No. 20-20874/ Docket No. 030 21286) as we had discussed
and I am pleased that M.I.T. will accept the contents of our inventory. The following is list of the sources

that will be transferred to the M.I.T. license (Lic. No. 20-01537 2/ Docket No. 030-00763):

Scaled Source Activity (new) Date of Purchase Identifying Markings
t
'

*Po 0.05 pCi i1-5-84 None
*Cm(XKit) 1 mci 5-10-89 L-247

I

"Co 1 pCi 6-10-86 152 65
8'Fe 100 pCi 12-1-89 L 825
"Fe 100 pCi 12 1-89 L-826
"Fe 100 pCi 6-10'86 H-800-

| I will contact you shortly to arrange the physical delivery of this material.

Sincerely Yours,

) |
Ronald J. Rie er,
Radiation Safety Officer

i

| RJR/ad .

|
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATON Date: 10/18i96 Time:9:05 AM
RECORD

Mall Control No.:123785 License No.: Docket No.:
20-20874-01 030-21286

Person Called: Ron Rieder, RSO Licensee: Telephone No.:
Visidyne 617.273-2820

Person Calling: Kathleen Dolce / (610) 337-5251

Subject: TELEPHONE DEFICIENCY

Summary: The licensee's letter identifies the transfer of Po-210, Cm-244, Co-60, and
Fe-55. However, the license also lists Mg-54, Cd-109, Ba-133 and Am-241. Mr. Rieder
stated that these isotopes were never possessed. He will complete NRC Form 314 and
indicate this and will fax it back to me today.

Action Required /,Ta)en: Ayait fax and terminate licenses

Signature: [ o Date: 10/18/96
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10 CORPORATE PLACE E SOUTH BEDFORD STREET E BURUNGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01803 m (617)273 2820

7 October,1996

U.S. NucIcar Regulatory Commission
Region I
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia. PA 19406
Attn: Mr. Duncan White

Dear Mr. White:

Visidyne Inc. has proceeded with the termination of our materials license (Lic. No. 20-20874-01/ Docket No.

030-21286) and I am writing to infomi you that no longer is any radioactive material stored at Visidyne. All

radioactive material has been transferred to MIT (Lic. No. 20-01537-2/ Docket No. 030 00763) and was
physicaHv delivered and accepted on 25 September 1996. I have included a copy of arrangement between
Visidy- ind MIT.

Please inform me if any other paper work is necessary to complete the termination of our license.

Sincerely Yours,

s

Ronald J. Rieder
Radiation Safety Officer

RJR/ad
Enclosure

123785
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July 16,1996 |

Mitchell Galenek, Radiation Protection Officer
hadiation Protection Laboratory
Room 20C-207
M. I.T.
77 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139-4307

Dear Mitch:

Visidyne is terminating our material license (Lic. No. ,-20874/ Docket No. 030-21286) as we had discussed
and I am pleased that M.I.T. will accept the contents of our inventory. The following is list of the sources

+: t will be transferred to the M.I.T. license (Lic. No. 20-01537-2/ Docket No. 030-00763):.

Sealed Source Attivity (new) Date of Purchase Identifying Markings

2' Po 0.05 pCi 11-5-8i None
2"Cm(XKit) 1 mci 5-10-83 L-247
"Co 1 pCi 6-10-86 152-65
"Fe 100 pCi 12-1-89 L-825
"Fe 100 pCi 12-1-89 L-826
"Fe 100 pCi 6-10-86 H-800

~

I will contact you shortly tc arrange the physical delivery of thi matenal.

Sincerely Yours,

I
Ronald J. Rie er,
Radiation Safety Officer

RJR/ad

OCT I O 1996
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